STATE OF OKLAHOMA

DEPARTMENT OF SECURITIES
FIRST NATIONAL CENTER FILED
120 N. ROBINSON, SUITE 860 4 2003
OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLAHOMA 73102 AUG 1

py the
Admymstratof

In the Matter of:

Nonconventional Energy, Inc.,
Recom Energy Partners No. 6, L.P.
and Charles Robert McKee, Ill a/k/a
Robert McKee,

Respondents. ODS File No. 00-175

ORDER TO CEASE AND DESIST

On July 9, 2003, a recommendation to issue an order to cease and desist
(Recommendation) against Nonconventional Energy, Inc. (NEI), Recom Energy
Partners No. 6, L.P. (Recom) and Charles Robert McKee, lli a/k/a Robert McKee
(McKee) (collectively, the "Respondents”), was filed with the Administrator of the
Oklahoma Department of Securities (Department). The issuance of such order is
authorized by subsection (b) of Section 406 of the Oklahoma Securities Act (Act), Okla.
Stat. tit. 71, §§ 1-413, 501, 701-703 (2001 & Supp. 2002).

On July 14, 2003, the Administrator of the Department issued a Notice of
Opportunity for Hearing with the Recommendation attached (Notice). Pursuant to
Section 413 of the Act, the Notice was served on the Administrator of the Department
on July 14, 2003, and mailed to the last known addresses of Respondents, by certified
mail, return receipt requested, and delivery restricted.

The Notice specified that failure to request a hearing within fifteen (15) days of
service will result in the issuance of an order to cease and desist. No request for
hearing or any other response has been received by the Administrator.

The Administrator of the Department, being fully advised in this matter, does
hereby adopt the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law as set forth below.




Findings of Fact

1. At all times material hereto, NEI was an Oklahoma corporation, with a
principal place of business in Pawhuska, Oklahoma, engaged in the business of
exploring for and producing oil and gas.

2. At all times material hereto, Recom was an Oklahoma limited partnership,
with a principal place of business in Pawhuska, Oklahoma, formed for the purpose of
recompleting certain existing oil and gas wells.

3. At all times material hereto, NEI served as the managing general partner
of Recom.
4. At all times material hereto, McKee was a resident of the state of

Oklahoma and the president, secretary, treasurer, chairman of the board and a director
of NEI.

5. Beginning in or around January 1999, NEI and McKee caused the
formation of Recom and sponsored the subsequent distribution to investors of limited
partnership units (Units) in Recom.

6. The Units were offered and sold to individuals throughout the United
States by means of a private placement memorandum (the "PPM").

7. The PPM stated that upon commencement of operations by Recom, NEI
would assign to Recom its working interest ownership in a specific series of existing
wells. The wells were identified in the PPM by both name and geographic legal
description.

8. The PPM stated that the wells would be recompleted and subjected to
various methods of stimulation for the purpose of producing coalbed methane gas.

9. The Units consisted of an interest in Recom entitling the holder of the Unit
to receive a specified percentage of any net revenue generated through the production
of gas from the recompleted wells.

10. Respondents, directly and indirectly, made untrue statements of material
fact in connection with the offer and sale of the Units including, but not limited to, the
fact that at least seven of the wells identified in the PPM as wells that were to be
recompleted did not exist.

11. It is in the public interest to issue an order to cease and desist against
Respondents.

To the extent any of these Findings of Fact are more properly characterized as
Conclusions of Law, they should be so considered.




Conclusions of Law

1. The Units are securities as defined by Section 2 of the Act.

2. Respondents offered and sold securities in and/or from the state of
Oklahoma.

3. Respondents made untrue statements of material fact, in connection with

the offer and/or sale of securities in the state of Oklahoma, in violation of subsection (2)
of Section 101 of the Act.

4, The Administrator has the authority pursuant to Section 406 of the Act to
issue an order to cease and desist.

5. It is in the public interest to order Respondents to cease and desist from
violations of Section 101 of the Act.

To the extent any of these Conclusions of Law are more properly characterized
as Findings of Fact, they should be so considered.

ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that NEI, Recom and McKee cease and desist from
engaging in violations of Section 101 of the Act.

Witness my Hand and the Official Seal of the Oklahoma Department of Securities
this 14th day of August, 2003.

(SEAL) | MHMQ/ M

IRVING L. UGHT MINISTRATOR OF THE
OKLAHO DEPAR ENT OF SECURITIES




CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

The undersigned hereby certifies that on the 14th day of August, 2003, a true
and correct copy of the above and foregoing Order to Cease and Desist was mailed by
certified mail, return receipt requested, with postage prepaid thereon addressed to:

Nonconventional Energy, Inc.
P.O. Box 501
Pawhuska, OK 74056

Recom Energy Partners, No. 6, L.P.
P.O. Box 501
Pawhuska, OK 74056

Charles Robert McKee, Il
P.O. Box 501
Pawhuska, OK 74056

Brenda London Smith
Paralegal




